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Annex 1  Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 

Budget Report 2020/21 

Introduction 

1.0  Introduction 

 
1.1 This paper is presented to update on the draft joint financial plan for the 

pooled budget of MHCC, comprising both Health and Adult Social Care and 
Population Health (PH) budgets. The proposed Council contribution to the 
MHCC pooled budget for ASC and PH budget in 2020/21 is £216.9m, which 
includes proposed additional resources of £23.3m to sustain services at 
current levels and provide investment for four new Extra Care Population 
Health scheme priorities.  
 

1.2 The paper includes respective organisational assumptions and provides an 
over-view of the pooled budget. 
 

1.3 The numbers represent draft planning assumptions at this stage as the total 
allocations / funding settlements for both organisations are outstanding at the 
time of writing this paper. Further information and more detailed health 
planning guidance is expected during December 2019, the impact of which 
will be assessed and incorporated into final budgets and contracts during 
January to March 2020. 
 

1.4 The Council’s budget proposals for 2020/21 will be subject to further 
refinement following feedback from public consultation and scrutiny 
committees. The figures may be subject to change following the contents of 
the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
1.5 It was agreed that MHCC would take a refreshed joint budget position to the 

Health Scrutiny Committee in January and February 2020, to incrementally 
take account of Members’ feedback and ongoing contract negotiations to 
inform the normal suite of Council budget papers in March. 
 

1.6 The health planning assumptions for health budgets originate from the month 
5 financial position, with ASC based on the month 7 position. 
 

1.7 This paper reflects the agreements made in the Manchester Partnership 
agreement and the Manchester Investment Agreement and supports the 
delivery of the Manchester Locality Agreement. 

 
1.8 The paper reflects the significant additional financial contributions made by 

Manchester City Council and the Health System to Adult Social Care which 
mean that a solid foundation of services is being delivered which enable 
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transformation and integration of care and health services in the City for the 
future. 
 

1.9 These suite of papers have been produced by planning and finance staff 
working across the Partnership in collaboration, and to tight timetables given 
the lack of national guidance and their significant contribution is recognised. 
 

2.0 MHCC Plan On a Page 
  

2.1 Both the Plan on a Page (attached in Appendix A) and the full Operational 
Plan are being revised within 2020/21 to reflect the shift of MHCC into a 
strategic commissioner, exemplified by the time span moving from one to five 
years. The strategic aims and priorities are consistent with the Locality Plan 
(attached in Appendix B) and the MHCC Operational Plan, with a change in 
emphasis to describe the impacts on our population over the next five years. 

 
2.2 The MHCC programmes through which delivery will be focused in 2020/21 

are shown, including the ‘catalyst’ programmes, which will significantly 
transform the relevant part of the health and care system in the long term.  

 
2.3 The operational planning process is currently in progress, with the final plan to 

take account of the planning guidance for 2020/21 and subject to the funding 
associated with the NHS Long Term Plan. The guidance from NHS England is 
due to be published in late December / early January.  

 
2.4 Work has been ongoing over the past months with the Director of Adult Social 

Care, Chief Finance Officer MHCC and the Director of Finance MLCO with 
regard to the development of the operational plan for ASC and the associated 
budget. This has taken regard of the budget setting principles issued by the 
MCC Treasurer. An update on the development of the MLCO Operational 
Plan 2020/21 and a summary financial plan for the MLCO in 2020/21 is 
attached as Appendix C. This document provides context for the MLCO, 
describes the overarching priorities for the organisation in 2020/21, the 
process to develop and a proposed structure for the Operating Plan, along 
with a summary financial plan for the MLCO. 
 

3.0 Health - High Level Assumptions  

 
3.1 High level health five year financial plans were submitted to the Greater 

Manchester (GM) Health & Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) in November 
2019.  All health bodies will be unable to formally publish any financial plans 
pending receipt of further national and GM guidance, expected from 
December 2019.  The five year plans will likely require a refresh, and will 
eventually form part of the revised Manchester Locality Plan to 2023/24. 
 

3.2 Health allocations reflect the five year allocations published in January 2019. 
Within these, three years are confirmed allocations, with the last two years 
(2022/23 and 2023/24) indicative.  
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3.3 The allocations exclude the financial impact of the Long Term Plan 
Implementation guidance, which will be funded through Targeted and Fair 
Shares funding; the values of which have been shared nationally, but not at 
an individual CCG level. 
 

3.4 Table 1 highlights the level of recurrent allocation growth between 2019/20 
and 2020/21. 

Table 1: Allocation Growth 
   

  2019/20 2020/21 
Recurrent 
Increase 

Allocation £000s £000s £000s 

Programme 863,762 904,555 40,793 

Primary Medical 94,150 98,655 4,505 

Running Costs 12,275 10,829 (1,446) 

Recurrent Allocation 970,187 1,014,039 43,852 

Non Recurrent 30,257     

Total Allocations  1,000,444 1,014,039 43,852 
   ** 2019/20 allocation is the total allocation at Month 5 included for completeness 

3.5 In terms of expenditure, the health budgets use forecast expenditure as 
reported to NHSE at Month Five (31 August), which is adjusted for non-
recurrent allocations, expenditure and benefits. This gives a recurrent opening 
budgetary position for 2020/21. 
 

3.6 A number of growth assumptions have been applied to the recurrent 2019/20 
expenditure position in line with national guidance and local knowledge. Some 
specific examples are outlined below for illustrative purposes : 

 national price increases (inflation); 

 national requirement i.e. Clinical Negligence Scheme (insurance 
contributions); and 

 recurrent local pressures i.e. primary care list size growth, activity 
growth, prescribing 

 
The detailed expenditure growth assumptions applied per each key budget 
area is included in Appendix D. 
 

3.7 Table 2 summarises the application of the additional allocation based on 
planning assumptions either defined nationally within the planning guidance or 
agreed with local providers as part of the five year plan submission to NHS 
England. These include the ring-fenced allocation growth for mental health 
services (Mental Health Investment Standard) and primary care etc. 
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    Table 2: Application of Growth 

  2020/21 

  £000s 

Allocation Growth 43,852 

Utilised on:   

Planning Assumptions   
Gross Provider 
Efficiency (6,623) 

Inflation 22,032 

Net Tariff 15,409 

Cost Pressures   

Acute 5,060 

Mental Health 4,372 

Community 2,216 

Primary Care 4,505 

Reserves 12,290 

Total Funding 43,852 

 
3.8 The required ‘NHS Business Rules’ have been reflected in the plan, which are 

to: 

 Maintain a 1% historic surplus (i.e. 1% of allocations remain unspent in 
each of the five years); 

 Maintain a 0.5% contingency; and 

 Ensure that investment in mental health services is equivalent to 
investment in physical health, which means that expenditure increases 
in line with or above allocation growth (i.e. 6.1% for 2020/21 and 
reducing over the 5 year period). 

 
3.9 In order to deliver a balanced financial plan, Health will need to deliver £15m 

of Financial Sustainability Plans in 2020/21. These plans are currently in 
development but include prescribing savings and transformational savings 
from the new care models. 
 

4.0  High Level Adult Social Care Assumptions 

 

4.1 The Council budget proposals will be reported to the Council’s Executive 
Committee for approval in February 2020, in order to set a budget by early 
March, on which the Council Tax will be based. The Council’s budget 
proposals or 2020/21 will be subject to further refinement following feedback 
from public consultation and scrutiny committees. The figures may be subject 
to change following the contents of the provisional Local Government 
Financial Settlement, which has been delayed from 5th December as a result 
of the decision to call a General Election. 
 

4.2 The proposals reflect that 2020/21 is a one year budget reflecting the 
commitments made in the Spending Round, reflecting that the Fair Funding 
review and Business Rates reform and reset has been delayed to 2021/22.  
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Whilst it is a one year budget, there is a need to plan for a three year position 

and planning assumptions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 are contained within the 

MLCO Operational Plan (Annex C). 

 

4.3 The plan for ASC is to sustain current services with a focus on stabilisation 
and improvement, ensuring a strong foundation for the service moving 
forward, which will enable wider integration and transformation. The ASC 
pooled budget reflects the following proposals to the Council’ Executive to: 
 

 Continue the permanent improvement plan and system resilience 
funding agreed by the Executive in February 2019, which includes 
£1.366m for 2020/21; 

 Make permanent a further £1.210m resilience funding for ASC 
following confirmation of the ASC Winter Pressures grant for 2020/21; 

 Allocate further investment for pay and prices, National Living Wage 
and increased need of £10.272m; 

 Approve further funding proposals following the Spending Round to 
sustain services at the same levels as 2019/20 and the new investment 
for Extra Care schemes and Population Health priorities in 2020/21 

o Additional social care grant allocation of £7m 
o Estimated additional Public Health grant funding of £1.363m 
o Consultation on 2% Adult Social Care precept, estimated to 

generate additional £3.259m of resources 

 Contribute a non-recurrent £1m towards MLCO overheads from Adult 
Social Care reserve in 2020/21 

4.4 The proposed Council pooled budget contribution for ASC and PH is 
£216.9m, of which £204.9m will be aligned to the MLCO Community Health 
and Care budget. The source and applications for the ASC and PH element of 
the pooled budget is included in Table 3, which provides information on 
proposed additional resources into the pool. 
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Table 3: Adult Social Care and Population Health Source & Application of Funds 2020/21. 
 

  MLCO 
Aligned 
Budget 

MHCC 
Retained 
Budget 

2020/21 
Proposed 

Pool Budget 

  £000 £000 £000 

Source of Funds       

Base Budget 178,507 15,097 193,603 

Inflation (Pay, Price, National Living Wage) 8,108 149 8,257 

Demography 2,015   2,015 

ASC Improvement Plan 1,366   1,366 

Share of additional social care grant 6,300 700 7,000 

Estimated additional Public Health Funding 1,363   1,363 

2% Adult Social Care Precept (subject to consultation) 3,259   3,259 

Total Cash limit Funds 200,918 15,946 216,863 

ASC Reserve: MLCO Corporate Costs 1,000   1,000 

MCCG: Better Care Fund - ASC Contribution 1,696   1,696 

MCCG: funding for New Care Models 794   794 

MCCG: Additional CHC Contribution 489   489 

Total Funds 204,897 15,946 220,842 

        

Application of Funds       

Base Budget 2019/20 178,507 15,097 193,603 

Inflation (Pay, Price, National Living Wage) 2020/21 8,108 149 8,257 

Demography 2020/21 2,015   2,015 

ASC Improvement Plan increase for 2020/21 1,366   1,366 

System Resilience 500   500 

MLCO corporate costs contribution 1,000   1,000 

New Care Models : Reduction in savings 1,925   1,925 

New Care Models : Crisis, Reablement & D2A 1,594   1,594 

Extra Care Expansion 1,163   1,163 

Learning Disabilities 5,034   5,034 

Population Health 2,004   2,005 

Other Budget Requirements 1,681 700 2,380 

Total Application 204,897 15,946 220,842 

 
 
4.6 The MHCC plan for ASC and PH, as part of the pooled budget proposed, 

includes the following: 
 

 Inflationary increase of £8.257m relating to pay award, price inflation 
and national living wage assumptions; 

 Estimated £2.015m for increased need during 2020/21; 

 £1.366m Full year effect of the ASC improvement plan; 

 New investment to sustain services at current levels, including: 
o ASC one third share of System Resilience capacity agreed in 

2019/20 of £0.5m; 
o New Care Models: 

 Reablement schemes of £0.8m; 
 Crisis and Discharge to Assess £0.794m; and 
 Rephased New Care Model savings £1.925m. 

 Continued non-recurrent funding will be made available in 2020/21 of 
up to £1m towards the overhead costs of MLCO from the remaining 
balance within Adult Social Care reserve. 
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 Neighbourhood apartments and expansion of the Extra Care 
programme to deliver an additional four schemes in 2020/21. This 
provides 20 neighbourhood apartments and 223 new Extra Care 
apartments, with a cost of £1.163m. This will be funded by £0.4m from 
2019/20 additional BCF funding and £0.8m required as new 
investment. 

 Learning disabilities of £5.034m, which relate to: 
o In house supported accommodation budget in relation to the 

workforce requirement to meet the needs of people being 
supported of £2.95m plus £0.5m, which is estimated to be 
continuing healthcare; 

o £0.7m for care for people which is externally commissioned due 
to a greater complexity of need; 

o £0.4m shared lives service; and  
o £0.55m for increased need for short breaks support for people 

and families. 

 Population Health priorities of £2.005m for inflation and activity 
increases across the services provided, including sexual health 
services, drug and alcohol services, increased capacity for school 
nursing and children’s weight management, contributions to adverse 
childhood experience programme and inflationary uplift; 

 There are other budget proposals totalling £1.830m to provide a 
sustainable budget relating to the following areas of the ASC service 
within the pooled budget: 

o £0.3m mental health care package changes; 
o £0.4m homecare savings are at risk of delivery due to revised 

timescales to implement new homecare contracts; 
o £0.5m savings target shortfall on expected contract related 

efficiencies;  
o £0.2m strengths based support planning for ASC savings delay 

in implementation; 
o £0.1m community alarms income shortfall due to individuals 

who are unable to contribute; 
o £0.3m to provide an uplift for National Living Wage for external 

providers to reflect a move to £10.50 by 2024/25. 

 Continuation in 2020/21 of programme management transformation 
capacity to support the MCLO of £0.550m 
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5.0  Draft MHCC Income and Expenditure Summary 

 
5.1 A high level draft 2020/21 income and expenditure summary for the pooled 

budget is shown below in table four. This summary excludes the other ASC 
services not included within the pool (Asylum, Voluntary & Community Sector 
– adults and Safeguarding). 
 
Table Four: MHCC Draft Income and Expenditure Summary 

  Health ASC Total 

  £000s £000s £000s 

Programme 904,555   904,555 

Delegated Primary Care 98,655   98,655 

Running Costs 10,829   10,829 

Pooled Budget   216,863 216,313 

Total Income 1,014,039 216,314 1,230,353 

        

Expenditure £000s £000s £000s 

Acute 485,609   485,609 

Adult Social Care 23,902 46,270 70,172 

Commissioning (homelessness 
commissioned services, extra 
care, sheltered housing and other 
commissioning)   11,307 11,307 

Localities inc social work   9,564 9,564 

Reablement   5,299 5,299 

Mental Health  130,146 24,327 154,473 

Community 77,926   77,926 

Learning Disabilities 6,716 60,611 67,327 

Continuing Health care 37,206   37,206 

Primary Care 205,715   205,715 

Other Programme  25,001   25,001 

Public Health   39,656 39,656 

Running Costs / Back Office 10,829 3,753 14,582 

Reserves ** 10,989 16,076 26,515 

Total Pooled Expenditure 
Budget 1,014,039 216,863 1,230,353 

In Year Position 0 0 0 

 
** The reserves number includes business rules for Health (0.5% contingency, GM Strategic 

Levy and Payment by Results Risk Reserve. ASC reserves include demography, inflation and 

national living wage 
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6.0  Risks and Issues 

 
6.1 The financial plan is draft and does not include allocations associated with the 

Long Term Plan guidance. It also applies a set of agreed planning 
assumptions to areas of expenditure i.e. Acute, which have been agreed with 
providers. These have been based on projected activity levels which need to 
be reviewed in light of the delivery of New Care Models, winter growth and in 
year pressures. It has been highlighted that these are planning assumptions 
and do not set a precedent for the contracting round, which will no doubt 
produce a different set of numbers than the ones referenced within this report. 
 

6.2 Although work has been undertaken with partners to align income / 
expenditure assumptions, there is still a financial risk that plans may not be 
aligned. These will be agreed as the planning round progresses, with final 
agreements being reflected in subsequent financial updates. 
 

6.3 The MHCC financial plan is balanced as it assumes that the precept funding 
of £3.2m is agreed, if this is not the case, then plans will need to be revised to 
reflect any reduced funding envelope. 
 

6.4 The financial impact of GM led 5 Year Forward View and Long Term plan 
schemes needs to be understood and the impact on the financial position of 
MHCC assessed i.e. Children’s and Young People service investments etc. 
 

6.5 The development of the MLCO is seen as one of the major drivers for MHCC 
to achieve financial sustainability over the planning timeframe, with the longer 
term strategy to move funding into primary and community services and keep 
patients out of hospital based services. 

 
6.6 Beyond 2020/21 the local authority still faces considerable risks, particularly 

with the funding formula and business rate reforms.  Therefore, whilst the 
published budget will only be for one year the local authority will have a draft 
three year strategy, which will include all parts of the Council having to identify 
areas for potential savings.   
 

6.7 NHS England requires all health systems to prepare five year plans, and a 
draft plan was submitted in November.  Until further guidance is produced in 
December / January with regard to allocations, MHCC are unable to produce 
longer term plans.   
 

6.8 In order to close the financial gap over the planning timeframe, there are a 
number of work programmes / financial sustainability programmes in 
development which include: 

 Continue to build foundations of ‘getting the basics’ right through the 
ASC improvement plan and managing demand effectively; 

 Look to continue mobilisation, ‘right size’ and optimise care models; 

 Develop MLCO integrated commissioning programme – phase 2 
services; 



 

10 | P a g e  
 

 Building strong relationships with primary care networks through 
working in neighbourhoods; 

 A clear focus on prevention with a strong focus on population health 
and asset based approaches; and 

 Ensure system resilience through a strong interface with acute services 
and enhanced community provision. 

 
 

7.0  Conclusion 

 

7.1 Although the MHCC plan is a balanced financial plan, it is a challenging plan. 
 
7.2 Currently the plan is based on assumptions, with operational guidance for 

health and local authorities due to be published in December / January. The 
contracting round will take place from January to March, which although 
assumptions were agreed with providers for the 5 year planning submission, it 
has been confirmed that these assumptions do not set a precedent for final 
contract negotiations for 2020/21. 

   
7.3 There are significant work programmes underway based on new care models, 

and savings programmes / financial sustainability programmes to ensure a 
robust financial plan for 2020/21 and beyond. 

 
7.4 MLCO has significant operational challenges which need to be addressed 

during 2020/21 and the support of all partners will be critical to this. 
 
7.5 The Manchester Agreement describes the approach the system will take to 

identifying, managing and delivering the performance, benefits and evaluation 
aspects of the transformational system change.   
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 Appendix A: MHCC Plan on a Page 
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 Appendix B: Locality Plan 
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 Appendix C: MLCO Financial Plan 2020/21 
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 Appendix D: Health Growth Assumptions 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board Heading 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Acute 1.55% 1.55% 1.15% 1.15% 

MFT Acute 2.65% 2.65% 2.25% 2.25% 

Pennine Acute 2.65% 2.65% 2.25% 2.25% 

Acute Non NHS 1.55% 1.55% 1.15% 1.15% 

NCAs 1.55% 1.55% 1.15% 1.15% 

Mental Health 6.01% 4.20% 3.90% 4.34% 

Learning Disabilities 6.01% 4.20% 3.90% 4.34% 

Continuing Healthcare 3.00% 3.00% 3.90% 4.34% 

Community NHS 4.36% 4.17% 3.89% 3.64% 

Community Non NHS 4.36% 4.17% 3.89% 3.64% 

Prescribing 3.00% 3.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Primary - local enhanced services 1.00% 1.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

primary - out of hours 1.00% 1.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Primary - Other 1.00% 1.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Primary care medical services 
   

  

Other Programme Spend 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 

Propco 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 

Overheads programme 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 

Admin -0.08% -0.12% -0.12% -0.12% 

Reserves 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 


